

No. 16-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOWARD E. NEASE AND NANCY NEASE,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KENNETH CHESEBRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
1600 Massachusetts Ave.  
No. 801  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 661-4423

TONY L. O'DELL  
TIANO O'DELL, PLLC  
118 Capitol Street  
Charleston, WV 25302  
(304) 720-6700

L. LEE JAVINS, II  
BAILEY, JAVINS & CARTER, L.C.  
213 Hale Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
(304) 345-0346

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

May 2, 2017

---

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RULES INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 10

I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether  
District Courts Are Required to Make  
Explicit Findings of Fact on *Daubert* Motions 11

II. The Circuits Are Divided Over What Remedy  
Follows When a District Court Has Erred  
Procedurally by Admitting or Excluding  
Expert Testimony in a Jury Trial Without  
Making Required Factual Findings ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

**APPENDIX A**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, No. 15-1950 (Feb. 1, 2017) . . . . . App. 1a

**APPENDIX B**

Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, No. 3:13-29840 (July 24, 2015), denying post-trial motions . . . . . App. 31a

**APPENDIX C**

Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia, No. 3:13-29840 (March 13, 2015), denying defendant’s motion to exclude expert testimony of Samuel J. Sero, P.E., and defendant’s motion for summary judgment . . . . . App. 52a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>Adamscheck v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 576 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	
	28
<i>Baugh v. Cuprum S.A. de C.V.</i> , 845 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	
	16, 31
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) . . . . .	
	25
<i>Bureau v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 129 Fed. Appx. 972 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	
	15
<i>Busch v. Dyno Nobel, Inc.</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 947 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	
	15
<i>Carlson v. Bioremedi Therapeutic Systems, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	
	15, 22-23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	
	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dodge v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 328 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	
	27
<i>Elock v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	
	14-15
<i>Estate of Barabin v. AstenJohnson, Inc.</i> , 740 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc) . . . . .	
	16-17, 28-29
<i>Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 2005), modified on rehearing on other grounds, 448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006) . . .	
	16, 30
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) . . . . .	
	20, 30
<i>Goebel v. Denver and Rio Grande Western R.R. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000) . .	
	17, 24, 30
<i>Hall v. Flannery</i> , 840 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2016) . . .	
	31
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	
	14
<i>Hoult v. Hoult</i> , 57 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	
	13
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 916 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	
	14

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717, 739 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Jupiter v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 487 (1st Cir. 2005) . .	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	26
<i>Kirstein v. Parks Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) . .	25
<i>Kulhawik v. Holder</i> , 571 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam) . . . . .	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137(1999) . . . . .	12-13, 18
<i>Lapsley v. Xtek, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	30
<i>Macsenti v. Becker</i> , 237 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (2010) . . . . .	31
<i>Mukhtar v. California State University</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002), amended by 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	16, 23-29
<i>Naeem v. McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 444 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	8, 16, 30
<i>Nightingale Home Healthcare, Inc. v. Anodyne Therapy, LLC</i> , 589 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2009) . .	20
<i>Padillas v. Stork-Gamco, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>Pyramid Technologies, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 752 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Skyline Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 613 F.2d 1328 (5th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	7
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 732 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . .	14
<i>Sprint/United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) . . . . .	20-22, 30
<i>Storagecraft Technology Corp. v. Kirby</i> , 744 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	17-18

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
<i>United States v. Alatorre</i> , 222 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Avitia-Guillen</i> , 680 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 749 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	28-29
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 300 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985) . . . . .	21-23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12-14
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Phillipos</i> , 849 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2017) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 582 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Velarde</i> , 214 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17, 23
<i>United States v. White</i> , 366 F.3d 291(4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 571 Fed. Appx. 558 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	29



<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES:</b>	<b>PAGE:</b>
art. I, § 8, cl. 18 . . . . .	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 2111 . . . . .	25-26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B) . . . . .	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(3) . . . . .	i, 1, 3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61 . . . . .	25
Fed. R. Crim P. 52(a) . . . . .	25
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a) . . . . .	25
Fed. R. Evid. 103(b) . . . . .	12
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a) . . . . .	2, 12-14, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 702 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 703 . . . . .	13

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES:**

Margaret A. Berger, <i>Procedural Paradigms for Applying the Daubert Test</i> , 78 MINN. L. REV. 1345(1994) . . . . .	6
1 STEVEN ALAN CHILDRESS & MARTHA S. DAVIS, FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW (4th ed. 2010) . . . . .	20
21A CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & KENNETH W. GRAHAM, JR., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2005) . . . . .	12
9C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL (3d ed. 2008) . . . . .	12
11 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER & MARY KAY KANE, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL(2d ed. 1995) . . . . .	26
